LaGrange Township Regular Meeting January 20, 2025

Supervisor Brittany File called the meeting of the LaGrange Township Board to order at 7:00pm. The meeting was held at the Twp Hall. Pledge of allegiance was given in unison. Roll Call found Supervisor Brittany File, Treasurer Naomi J. Criswell, Clerk Tasha E. McCoy, Trustee Paul File, and Trustee Amy Juroff present.

Public Comment opened at 7:06pm. Ted Gogol inquired with the Board on a new construction and he provided a copy of the survey. Public Comment Closed at 7:13pm.

Trustee Paul File made a motion to approve previous meeting minutes of December 16, 2024, seconded by Trustee Amy Juroff, motion approved at 7:14pm.

Treasurer's Report was presented to the Board. Clerk McCoy made a motion to approve the Summer '24 Tax Settlement #7 and Winter '24 Tax Settlement #1, seconded by Trustee Juroff, motion carried at 7:14pm.

Communications were read to the Board by Supervisor Brittany File. An email on the 911 Authority Board was discussed by Supervisor Brittany File.

Trustee Paul File made a motion to approve the Current Month Warrant Report totaling \$95,850.44, seconded by Trustee Amy Juroff, motion carried at 7:19pm.

Fire Report: Fire Chief Locke present. He reported to the Board that there were 217 calls in 2024 and a few firemen received recognition of their many years of service to the Central Cass Interlocal Fire Department at a Holiday banquet.

Zoning Administrator Report: Mr. Steven Allen emailed the Board with a Zoning Administration Report with several inquiries, one of which included a new house construction to be located in LaGrange Township.

ZBA/Planning Commission Reports: Trustee Paul File stated that the 2025 Planning Commission dates are scheduled for March 12th, June 11th, September 10th, and December 10th. All 2025 Planning Commission meetings will be on Wednesdays and will begin at 7:00pm.

Electrical/Mechanical/Plumbing Reports were provided to the Board.

Treasurer Criswell made a motion to approve Resolution No. 1-2025 Mileage Reimbursement, seconded by Trustee Amy Juroff for Roll Call Vote: 5 yes, 0 no, 0 absent, to approve at 7:27pm.

Treasurer Criswell made a motion to approve Cass County Road Commission Estimate No. 25-04-01 for 7.14 miles of edgeline and centerline pavement marking totaling \$6,710.45, seconded by Trustee Paul File, motion carried at 7:30pm.

Additions: Clerk McCoy informed the Board of an upcoming Election on Tuesday, May 6, 2025 at the Central Cass Fire Department.

With there being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Treasurer Criswell made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Clerk McCoy, motion carried, meeting adjourned at 7:35pm.

Respectfully Submitted, Janua E. M. Cory, LaGrange Twp. Clerk